

Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code



Is this project a bondable capital improvement?		Resolutio	п Туре	Resolution Numb	
∑ Yes No		Original		2021-097	21 -0 0199-00-RS
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council		of the City		 у	T To
Gove	erning Body Type			Local	Public Agency Type
of DeKalb Name of Local Public Agency	Illinois	that the follow	ring describe	d street(s)/road(s	s)/structure be improved under
the Illinois Highway Code. Work shall be done b					
-	Contract or E	Day Labor			
For Roadway/Street Improvements:	Lancit				
Name of Street(s)/Road(s)	Length (miles)	Route		From	То
Twombly Road	N/A	\	Annie Glid	dden	Rosenow Way
For Structures:	Fasterille :	_	<u> </u>		1
Name of Street(s)/Road(s)	Existing Structure No	Route	L	ocation	Feature Crossed
That the proposed improvement shall consist Roadway reconstruction, storm sewer		s, and pede	estrian facil	ity extensions	
	<u> </u>	. =:			
That there is hereby appropriated the sum of	Six Hundred	Thousand		0000 000	
			ollars (\$600,000	.00) for the improvement of
said section from the Local Public Agency's allo BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is				d originals of this	resolution to the district office
of the Department of Transportation.	nordby directed	to transmit to			
·			Exe	ecutive A	rsst.
I, Ruth A. Scott	City	Public Agency T	Clerk	k in and for said	City Local Public Agency Type
Name of See Executive	ve Asst.			e 11	
of DeKalb Name of Local Public Agency	in the	State aforesa	iid, and keep	er of the records	and files thereof, as provided t
statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a t	rue, perfect and	complete orig	inal of a reso	olution adopted by	/
	eKalb			at a meeting held	d on November 08, 2021
Governing Body Type	Name of L	ocal Public Ag	•		Date
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto se	et my hand and	Da	<u> </u>	ovember, 202 Month, Year	<u>1</u> .
(SEAL)		LSignature	Asst.	•	Date
(SEAL)		20	Si	0	11-8-21
	2			Approved	
THE THE PERSON OF THE PERSON O					
		ional Enginee			
THE OF ILL WAREN		ional Enginee artment of Tra			Date

December 3, 2021

Ms. Ruth A. Scott, Executive Assistant City of DeKalb 164 E Lincoln Highway DeKalb, IL 60115

MFT Funds City of DeKalb Section No. 21-00199-00-RS

Dear Ms. Scott:

The resolution adopted by the Council of the City of DeKalb on September 14, 2020 appropriating \$600,000.00 of Motor Fuel Tax funds for this section was approved December 3, 2021.

This resolution provides for the city's cost sharing portion of DeKalb Township's improvement of Twombly Road from Annie Glidden to Rosenow Way (Section 21-04125-00-RS).

* NOTE: Approval of this resolution does not authorize expenditure of MFT funds. Proper documentation must be received by our office prior to paying any bills out of the MFT account.

If you have any questions, please contact Steve Chery at (815) 434-8426.

Sincerely,

Masood Ahmad, P.E. Region Two Engineer

By: Steve Chery, MSCE, P.E.

Local Roads and Streets Engineer

cc: Zac Gill, P.E., City Engineer

SC:dcm/ResolutionAppr-Munic_DeKalb_21-00199-00-RS